

City of Baltimore

City Council City Hall, Room 408 100 North Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Legislation Text

File #: 23-0352, Version: 0

Introductory*

City of Baltimore Council Bill

Introduced by: Councilmember Conway

A Bill Entitled

An Ordinance concerning

City Property - Renaming Playground and Pavilion at Alhambra Park After Phyllis Gilmore For the purpose of changing the name of the playground and pavilion at Alhambra Park, located at 5200 Alhambra Ave, to the Phyllis Gilmore Playground and Pavilion.

By authority of
Article 5 - Finance, Property, and Procurement
Section 20-2
Baltimore City Code
(Edition 2000)

Recitals

Phyllis Gilmore is a dedicated community leader in North Baltimore who serves as president of the Woodbourne-McCabe Neighborhood Association and vice president of the York Road Partnership. Her efforts on behalf of Woodbourne-McCabe, in partnership with the City and private stakeholders, have been invaluable in improving and revitalizing the neighborhood. One of her many accomplishments included securing a new playground and improvements to Alhambra Park at the heart of the Woodbourne-McCabe community for children and neighbors alike to enjoy. For all of her tireless efforts, this bill renames the playground and pavilion on the West side of Alhambra Park for Phyllis Gilmore.

Section 1. Be it ordained by the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore, That the name of the playground and pavilion at Alhambra Park, located at 5200 Alhambra Ave, is changed to the Phyllis Gilmore Playground and Pavilion.

* Warning: This is an unofficial, introductory copy of the bill. The official copy considered by the City Council is the first reader copy.

Section 2. And be it further ordained, That this Ordinance takes effect on the 30th day after the date it is enacted.